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RESOLUTION 

Moreno, J.: 

For our resolution are the following motions: 

(1) Motion for Reconsideration of the Sandiganbayan's 
Decision dated 29 November 2019,1 filed by counsel for 
accused Leonidas Theresa B. Plaza (Plaza); 

(2) Motion for Reconsideration (Of Decision promulgated on 
November 19, 2019) 2 filed by counsel for accused 
Salvador L. Satorre (Satorre), Arthur Castro (Castro), 
Rodolfo B. Evanoso (Evanoso), Bebiano B. Calo (Calo), 
and Melita Loida T. Galbo (Galbo); and 

(3) Motion for Reconsideration- filed by counsel for accused 
Danilo C. Furia (Furia). 

The prosecution filed its corresponding Consolidated 
Commeni/Uppositioni to these motions. 

The Assailed Decision: 

In this Court's Decision dated November 29, 2019, for 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0264, we convicted all the 
accused for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019, and 
sentenced them to suffer the indeterminate penalty of six (6) 
years and one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10) years, as 
maximum; and to suffer perpetual disqualification from 
holding public office. 

For Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0265, accused Plaza 
was also found guilty beyond reasonable doubt for the 
violation of Section 3 (g) of R.A. 3019, as amended, and 
likewise sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty of 
imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) month, as minimum, 
to ten (10) years, as maximum. In addition, that she suffer 
perpetual disqualification from holding public office and to pay 
the City Government of Butuan the amount of Four Million, 
Five Hundred Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixteen and 
25/100 Pesos (Php4,503,716.25). 

1 Filed on December 16, 2019, Records, Vol. 6, p. 483 -495. 
2 Filed on December 16, 2019, Id., pp. 496 - 5 4. 
3 Filed on December 13, 2019, Id., pp. 448 - 8. 
4 Filed on January 17, 2020; Id., pp. 548-55 . 
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The case against co-accused, Adulfo A. Llagas (Llagas) 
was already dismissed due to his demise. 5 The case was 
ordered archived for co-accused Lucio Lapidez (Lapidez) as he 
still remains at large, an alias warrant of arrest was already 
issued against the said accused. 

The Motions for Reconsideration: 

Plaza, in her Motion for Reconsideration asserted that the 
lack or absence of public bidding does not automatically 
connote that the transaction entered into is manifestly and 
grossly disadvantageous to the Government since a bid with 
the lowest possible price may not always meet its needs. She 
again raised the issue that the Commission on Audit (COA) did 
not have basis to establish its finding that there was over 
pricing of 'Bio-Nature' liquid organic fertilizer (Bio-Nature) 
because there was no appropriate comparison made by the 
Department of Agriculture RFU - XIII which only measured the 
Nitrogen, Phosphorus, and Potassium contents of the two (2) 
local brands when 'Bio-Nature' purportedly had nineteen (19) 
micronutrients in total. 

She emphasized that during Atty. Marisol D. Legaspi's 
cross-examination, the COA- Regional Technical Service Office 
(COA-RTSO) concluded that Bio-Nature was of inferior quality 
due to lesser quantities of Nitrogen, Phosphorus, and 
Potassium compared to its local alternatives. The COA-RTSO 
allegedly relied on the numbers alone without understanding 
its value nor considering if the local alternatives were as 
effective as Bio-Nature. Plaza asserted that without a proper 
canvas, there was lack of evidence to support the Court's 
determination that the procurement was manifestly and 
grossly disadvantageous to the Government. 

She asseverated that there was no conspiracy to violate 
Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019 because as mayor, being the head 
public official of Butuan City, she merely relied on good faith 
on the documents submitted by her subordinates. Further, 
that it was never established that she participated in the 
canvassing of suppliers or in the selection of Feshan 
Philippines, Inc. (Fe shan) as the supplier of Bio-Nature. Also, 
as a first time public servant, she was familiar only with 
existing procurement practices. 

5 Minute Resolution dated March 22,2019, ecords, Vol. 5, pp. 734 -735. 
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Satorre, Castro, Calo, Evanoso and Galbo, by counsel, 
stressed that their individual acts in relation to the 
procurement of Bio-Nature were done independently and could 
not in themselves constitute a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 
3019. 

Castro, worked for the Office of the City Treasurer in the 
City Government of Butuan City for 36 years." As Assistant 
City Treasurer, he generally supports the City Treasurer in his 
tasks and performs such duties as may be assigned to him. 
At the time then City Treasurer Adulfo A. Llagas was 
designated as the OIC Regional Director of the Regional Office 
of the Bureau of the Local Government Finance, Department 
of Finance (Region XIII - CARAGA), he alleged that Llagas 
delegated to him the authority to sign in his behalf any official 
documents such as purchase requests, vouchers, payrolls, 
and abstracts. 

He attested that his only participation In the 
procurement was that he signed the Abstract of Proposal? in 
behalf of the City Treasurer, accused Llagas, who was 
indisposed at that time. Signing the Abstract of Proposal was 
merely an additional function assigned to him by the City 
Treasurer. He had done the same when he found that the 
items described therein were exactly the same as described in 
the price quotations provided by the canvassed by the 
agricultural suppliers. He denied being a member of the 
Committee on Awards (CA) or the Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC) and claimed no participation in the procurement of 'Bio 
Nature' nor in the selection of the mode of procurement to be 
applied. 

In his cross-examination," he emphasized that he only 
became aware of the purchase of 3,333 bottle of 'Bio-Nature' 
when he signed the Abstract of Proposal. He also admitted 
that it was his responsibility to take charge of accused Llagas' 
functions as City Treasurer during the period he was unable to 
perform his functions as such. 

In her defense, Galbo was adamant that she was neither 
a member of the CA or the BAC and that her only participation 
was that she certified that the Abstract of Canvass/Proposal 

6 Judicial Affidavit filed on November 16, 2018, Records, Vol. 5, pp. 328-336. 
7 Exh. "DD" for the prosecution and Exh. "11", "14", and "5" for accused Plaza, Satorn , ~ 
et al, and Furia, respectively. C /" 
8 TSN dated November 21,2018, pp. 15-28. 
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was true and correct. By certifying the same, this alone could 
not prove conspiracy. 

For Satorre, et aI, each of them were only performing 
their respective assigned duties and responsibilities. The fact 
that they signed the questioned documents when it was routed 
to them are not proof of conspiracy nor were these necessary 
to complete the anomalous transaction. They asserted that 
there could be no evident partiality since the accused could 
not have known beforehand the existence of suppliers that 
could have offered a suitable substitute of 'Bio- Nature', each of 
the bidders were given a fair chance to win the award. 
Further, since there were no other participating bidders, other 
than Feshan, who complied with the process of submitting 
bidding documents, it was their ministerial duty to approve 
the results and the contents of the Abstract of Canvass. 

Satorre, et al's motion reiterates its argument that the 
findings of the re-canvass by DA Region XIII are highly 
unreliable and incompetent based on the nature of the 
components of the local products as against the foreign 
sourced 'Bio-Nature', that DA Region XIII was incompetent to 
perform the tests on the fertilizers, and that the re-canvass of 
a single supplier with different specifications is insufficient to 
substantiate overpricing. 

Satorre, et al further argued that the application of the 
provisions of COA Circular No. 92-386 instead of R.A. 91849 
should not be taken against them as they had no criminal 
design to defraud the Government there being a presumption 
of regularity in the performance of official functions. Further, 
there was no undue injury or damage to government or to any 
private party in the questioned transaction. 

Furia maintained that there was no manifest partiality, 
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence because he 
allegedly did not participate in the purchase of the 3,333 
bottles of 'Bio-Nature' and further claimed that he had no 
knowledge of the irregularities surrounding the questioned 
transaction. His reliance on R.A. 7160 and COA Circular No. 
92-386 as a member of the CA is justified and could not be 
considered as gross inexcusable negligence. He asserted 
further that his signing of the Abstract of Proposal is not 

9 An Act Providing for the Modernization, Standardization and Regulation of th 
Procurement Activities of the Government and for Other Purposes, January 10, 200 " .r"7 
otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act". £- / 
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indicative of any corrupt intent or wrongdoing on his part, in 
fact he did not know of any of the irregularities in the 
transaction and only became aware of the same when a 
complaint was filed against him. 

He also insisted that it was ministerial on his part to sign 
the Abstract of Proposal, as he had every right to rely on the 
competence, integrity, and reliability of his subordinates and 
his co-members in the CA. He relied on the presumption that 
a public officer acted in good faith in the performance of his 
duties. 

He contended that his signing of the Abstract of Proposal 
is futile because when he signed the same, the goods were 
already delivered, the Purchase Order (PO) 10 executed, and 
with payments made to Feshan through Lapidez. 

The Prosecution's Comment/Opposition: 

In its Comment/ Opposition, the Prosecution summarized 
the arguments of the accused-rnovants as follows: (1) that not 
all elements of the violation of Section 3(e) and 3(g) of R.A. 
3019 were proven by the prosecution; (2) each of them had no 
knowledge of the irregularities relating to the procurement at 
issue; (3) good faith attended their actions despite non 
observance of the procedures under R.A. 9184 or the 
Procurement Law; and (4) there was no conspiracy among 
them to violate the law. For accused Plaza, she emphasized 
that her reliance in good faith in the documents submitted to 
her by her subordinates for signature could not have 
amounted to gross negligence. 

The Prosecution argued that In the motions for 
reconsideration by the accused-movants, all the issues were 
already squarely passed upon by the Court, there being no 
newly discovered evidence or grave errors of fact or law which 
could alter the Decision of this Court. 

All the accused's non-compliance with the procedures on 
public bidding resulted to an alleged alternative mode of 
procurement which gave unwarranted benefit and advantage 
to Feshan, to the detriment of the City Government of Butuan. 
Moreover, the concerted action of the accused led to the 

10 Dated April 22, 2004. Exh. "N" and "4" for the Prosecution and accused Satorre, t ~ 
aI, respectively. { / 
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consummation of the anomalous acquisition of 3,333 bottles 
of Bio-Nature. 

On Plaza's violation of Section 3(g) of R.A. 3019, 
documentary and testimonial evidence show that Plaza, in 
behalf of the City Government of Butuan, entered into a 
grossly and manifestly disadvantageous transaction with 
Lapidez resulting in undue injury to the City Government of 
Butuan in the amount of PhP4,865,413.65. 

OUR RULING: 

We resolve to deny the accused's respective motions, as 
these merely contain a rehash of the issues and arguments 
already submitted to and pronounced without merit by this 
Court. 

The implementation of repealed 
portions of RA 7160 and COA 
Circular No. 92-386 in all aspects 
of the procurement process 
despite the effectivity of the 
Procurement Law is tantamount 
to gross inexcusable negligence. 

The accused would have this Court believe that the 
presumption of regularity in the performance of official 
functions stands because they relied in good faith that the 
provisions of R.A. 716011 and COA Circular No. 92-386 were 
applicable in the procurement of 3,333 bottles of Bio-Nature. 
Further, that the continued use of the previous practices by 
the City Government relating to procurement should not be 
taken against them nor an indication of any criminal design to 
defraud the Government. 

As defined in Uriarte v. People, 12 "Gross inexcusable 
negligence" refers to negligence characterized by the want of 
even the slightest care, acting or omitting to act in a situation 
where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but willfully and 
intentionally, with conscious indifference to consequences 
insofar as other persons may be affected." In the case at bar, 
the accused, in different stages of the procurement process 

11 An Act Providing for a Local Government Code of 1991, October 10, 1991, otherwis 
known as the "Local Government Code of 1991". 
12 Demie L. Uriarte v. People of the Philippines, G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 20 ; ~ 
Emphasis in the original. L / 
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maintained that the repealed portions of R.A. 7160 and COA 
Circular No. 92-386 are applicable. Accused did not even 
adhere to the general rule that competitive public bidding 
should be implemented for public contracts. Section10, Article 
IV of R.A. 9184 as well as the IRR of R.A. 9184 were effective 
as early as January 26, 2003 and October 8, 2003. Over a 
year later after the effectivity of the law and a little over half a 
year after the effectivity of the IRR, the accused still operated 
on the law and COA regulations which were already repealed. 
This is not a simple failure on their end to follow a specific 
procedure in a subsisting applicable law, but a blatant 
disregard of the prevailing law which caused undue injury to 
the City Government of Butuan In the amount of 
PhP4,369,629.90. 

Accused Plaza did not offer any reason for implementing 
the repealed portions of R.A. 7160 and COA Circular No. 92- 
386 on public procurement other than the fact that she was a 
first time public servant who took on the responsibilities of her 
late husband and was only familiar with the existing practices. 
During her term, R.A. 9184 and its IRR-A was already in force, 
however, the BAC was not constituted. There were no bidding 
documents prepared in accordance with R.A. 9184, which 
includes a recommendation to the Head of the Procuring 
Entity (HOPE) when Alternative Methods of Procurement will 
be utilized. We cannot emphasize enough that the default 
method of government procurement is through competitive or 
public bidding. 

The PR, canvass, Abstract of Proposal) and PO were all 
accomplished in a single day or on April 22, 2004. In light of 
the required processes and timelines under R.A. 9184, it is 
incredulous that the proper procurement procedure was 
followed. Despite the indicia that something was amiss in the 
procurement procedures, not to mention that it was not in 
accordance with R.A. 9184, accused Plaza still signed the PO) 
DV No. 25313 and DV No. 35614 and approved the same. 

Notably PO 714 was dated April 22, 2004 and signed by 
accused Plaza, indicating the purchase of 3,333 bottles of Bio 
Nature. The PO was executed without the Abstract of Proposal 
which was one of the supporting documents necessary for its 
Issuance. Stamped on the face of the Abstract of Proposal was 

13 Exh. "S". 
14 Exh. "EE". 
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the date it was received by the Office of the City Mayor: April 
26, 2004- four days after the PO was issued. 

As then Mayor of Butuan City, she was expected to know, 
abide by, and supervise the city officials and to ensure that 
the procurement procedures under the prevailing law, R.A. 
9184 and IRR-A are followed-these she did not exercise in the 
questioned transaction. 

Accused Castro can neither exculpate himself by stating 
that his only participation in the procurement was that he 
signed the Abstract of Proposal, a function which then City 
Treasurer, accused Llagas, bestowed upon him since he was 
indisposed. His assent to the contents of the Abstract of 
Proposal and conformity that all the supporting documents 
were in order without considering that he was performing 
functions of repealed portions of the Local Government Code 
and inapplicable COA rules and regulations is tantamount to 
gross inexcusable negligence. 

For accused Galbo, she insisted that her only 
participation was to certify whether or not, the Abstract of 
Canvass/ Proposal was correct. Accused Galbo was aware that 
the Certificate of Canvass was only to lend a veneer of 
legitimacy to the procurement of Bio-Nature as she already 
knew that the items were delivered. Accused Galbo, as Supply 
Officer III, already affixed her initial on the Acceptance and 
Inspection Report (AIR), this signified that the 3,333 bottles of 
'Bio-Nature' were already delivered. She signed the AIR even 
without the prerequisite supporting documents and despite 
her knowledge of the proper procedure that the inspector (from 
her office, the General Services Office or GSO), must only 
inspect if there is already a request for inspection, PO and 
Official Receipt. In addition, when she certified "that the above 
summary of information of bids proposal are true and correct", 
it was obvious in the PR and the Quotations that Section 18 of 
R.A. 9182 regarding the non -indication of brand names was 
violated. The Abstract of Proposal was for the purpose of 
attesting the existence of participating bidders-which did not 
actually happen in this case. Again, the certification made by 
accused Galbo made it appear that there were actual results 
gathered from a valid canvass when there was none. Further, 
accused Galbo's certification was made in accordance with 
defunct provisions of the Local Government Code 
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procurement and not the prevailing procurement law or R.A. 
9184. 

Satorre, et al further argued that they were all 
performing their respective assigned duties and 
responsibilities in relation to the specific offices they held; 
moreover, that there could be no manifest partiality because 
the accused could not have known the existence suppliers 
which could offer a suitable substitute to Bio-Nature. 

As early as January 6, 2004, upon receiving a letter and 
promotional materials from Feshan, Satorre became aware of 
Bio-Nature and was eager to introduce the product to accused 
Plaza. Satorre also informed Plaza about a budget allocation 
with the Department of Agriculture (DA) which can be used to 
purchase liquid organic fertilizer. A MOA was entered into by 
the City Government of Butuan City and the DA on April 12, 
2004. On April 20, 2004, the delivery of 3,333 bottles of Bio 
nature was marked 'complete' by accused Evanoso and 
inspected by Arturo Malicay. This delivery was made prior to 
the issuance of the PO and or official receipt from Feshan to 
warrant a delivery of the items. Invoice No. 5685 15 from 
Feshan was signed by accused Satorre wherein his signature 
appears below the statement "Received the above items in 
good order & condition." He was under no authority to accept 
the delivery as there was no public bidding yet conducted, 
hence, no PO yet (purportedly issued on April 22, 2004) which 
should prompt the supplier to provide the requested items. 

To ensure that only Bio-Nature supplied by Feshan will 
be procured, PR NO. 1430 prepared by accused Satorre and 
Llagas and approved by accused Plaza identified the "Bio 
Nature" brand, this is prohibited in Section 18, Article VI of 
R.A. 9184. Further, it ensured that the 19 micronutrients 
purportedly contained in the product were included in the 
'Item Description' column. Quotation forms were sent to 3 
local suppliers on April 22, 2004, accomplished and submitted 
on the same day to the Office of the City General Services at 
2:30 in the afternoon. None of the required procedures in 
setting a pre-procurement conference, advertising, posting, or 
of holding a pre-bid conference under RA 9184 nor of IRR - A 
were followed. 

15 Exh. "W". 
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Furia is insistent that he had no knowledge of the 
irregularities which surrounded the questioned transaction. 
He also asserts that reliance on the provisions of the Local 
Government Code and COA Circular No. 92-386 on 
procurement cannot amount to gross inexcusable negligence. 
He would then reiterate that he could not be faulted for not 
performing the duties of a BAC member since he was acting as 
a member of the CA and the BAC was only constituted in 
October 12, 2004. Moreover, that at the time of the questioned 
transaction, the COA had not conducted a seminar on R.A. 
9184. 

The signatories to the Abstract of Proposal, each exhibited 
manifest partiality and gross inexcusable negligence in 
assenting to the highly irregular and illegal procurement 
process. More importantly, other than accused Plaza, the 
signatories to the Abstract of Proposal were public officials who 
began their careers in Government, rose from the ranks, and 
are familiar with the function of their specific offices, the tasks 
they perform, and the significance of their signature in official 
public documents. To simply dismiss their role in the 
procurement process as a ministerial duty or to claim that 
they signed the document because it was only routed to them 
is a complete derogation of their responsibility and 
accountability as public officials. 

In Laygo and Laygo v. Municipal Mayor of Solano) Nueva 
Vizcaya 16 the Supreme Court distinguished between 
ministerial and discretionary powers, to wit: 

"Discretion," when applied to public functionaries, 
means a power or right conferred upon them by law or 
acting officially, under certain circumstances, 
uncontrolled by the judgment or conscience of others. A 
purely ministerial act or duty in contradiction to a 
discretional act is one which an officer or tribunal 
performs in a given state of facts, in a prescribed 
manner, in 0 bedience to the mandate of a legal 
authority, without regard to or the exercise of his own 
judgment upon the propriety or impropriety of the act 
done. If the law imposes a duty upon a public officer 
and gives him the right to decide how or when the duty 
shall be performed, such duty is discretionary and not 
ministerial. The duty is ministerial only when the 

16 G.R. No. 188448, January 11, 2017 citing Roble Arrastre, Inc. v. Villajor, G.R. N~ 
128509, August 22,2006. l " 
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discharge of the same requires neither the exercise 
of official discretion or judgment. 

The import of their signatures in the Abstract of Proposal 
was to justify the purchase of Php4.9-million worth of Bio 
Nature liquid organic fertilizers. The Abstract of Proposal is a 
form which should reflect a summary of the bids of the 
participating bidders-one which was certified by accused 
Galbo; attested to by accused Satorre, Evanoso, Calo, Castro, 
and Furia; then approved by accused Plaza-a bidding which 
never actually happened. 

Both accused Satorre and Evanoso knew that the 3,333 
bottles of Bio Nature were already delivered as of April 21, 
2004, hence, to sign the Abstract of Proposal which was 
supposed to be a pre-requisite to the purchase and delivery of 
the liquid organic fertilizer, was only for show. Notably, the PR 
already indicated a specific brand name, "Bio-Nature" as well 
as the exact micronutrients particular only to the said product 
and distributed by Feshan. 

Accused Calo, Castro, and Furia's participation in the 
confirmation of a non-existent bidding or rigged canvass to 
favor Feshan is evident. By placing their signatures on the 
Abstract of Proposal, these presuppose that a valid bid or 
canvass among suppliers occurred and that Feshan was 
declared the winning bidder. 

Neither can the accused anchor their arguments on the 
ruling in Arias v. Sandiqanbauari'? wherein the Supreme Court 
held that heads of offices may, in good faith, rely to a certain 
extent on the acts of their subordinates who prepare bids, 
purchase supplies, or enter into negotiations. 

Accused Plaza was very much aware of the existence of 
Feshan as the supplier of Bio-Nature liquid organic fertilizers, 
from the initial letter from Feshan's president to the City 
Government of Butuan dated January 6,2004; the application 
for funding with the DA for the purchase of farm implements, 
upon the prodding of accused Satorre and an official from the 
DA; approval of the procurement documents such as the PR, 
Abstract of Proposal, PO, and DV; and eventual payment of 
Php4,999,500.00 for 3,333 bottles of Bio-Nature at Php1,500 
each. 

17 G.R. No. 
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As the City Mayor of Butuan, she entered into 
procurement contracts for and in behalf of the City, as such, 
she must be very circumspect in her actions and approvals to 
ensure that she abides by the prevailing procurement laws. 
Unfortunately, she, together with key officers of the City 
Government of Butuan, exhibited bias and manifest partiality 
to favor Feshan, the supplier of Bio-Nature, with the purchase 
of fertilizer which was almost 1000% more expensive than 
those readily available in Butuan City. 

As earlier mentioned and extensively discussed in this 
Court's Decision, there were several circumstances which 
should have prompted the concerned public officials to 
investigate or to probe deeper into the document presented to 
them for signature. There is no question that the rules on 
public bidding and disbursement of public funds are imbued 
with public interest. As key officials in the local government of 
Butuan City, it cannot be overemphasized that the 
procurement law must be complied with, with each of them 
more circumspect, as failure to ensure that the correct 
procurement procedures are followed and that public funds 
are properly disbursed requires the exercise of a greater degree 
of diligence. 18 

Accused Furia's reliance on the Arias Doctrine is likewise 
misplaced because it is a doctrine particular to heads of offices 
who have voluminous papers that are required to be reviewed 
and signed. In this case, accused Furia and all other 
signatories to the Abstract of Proposal were not his 
subordinates but co-equals in the CA. Convening a CA 
instead of a BAC in the procurement process is in itself a 
violation of R.A. 9184, further underscoring gross inexcusable 
negligence and a showing of manifest partiality to ensure that 
Feshan would be selected in the "bid". 

Public officials generally enjoy the presumption of 
regularity in the performance of official functions-this is a 
disputable presumption provided for under Section 3(m) of 
Rule 131 of the Rules of Court. However, this presumption of 
regularity in the performance of duties can be overturned if 
there is evidence which would prove that the public officers 
did not properly perform their duty or that they were initiated 
by unlawful motives,"? as in this case. 

18 Supra, note 12, 
19 People v, Tomawis, G.R. No. 228890, April 18, 20 8. 
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Foremost, there could be no good faith attributable to 
any of the accused in applying defunct procurement 
procedures when R.A. 9184 was already passed a year earlier, 
with the IRR following suit. The PR, canvass, Abstract of 
Proposal, PO were all accomplished on the same day or on 
April 22, 2004. None of the signatories of the Abstract of 
Proposal were alerted that despite the defects seen on the face 
of the document itself and its supporting documents such as 
the PR and quotations, they all signed the same without 
question. 

In the case of Nava, Nava was a Director of the 
Department of Education, Culture, and Sports - Region XI, 
who purchased science laboratory tools and devices without 
the benefit of public bidding and entered into direct 
negotiations with suppliers. The COA audit team clearly 
established a discrepancy in the prices at which they bought 
the supplies as against those samples purchased by COA 
showing undue injury to the Government, the discrepancy 
being grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the 
government. 

In the present case, it is incumbent upon accused Plaza 
to show evidence and prove that the audit team or any of its 
members was motivated by ill feelings enough to produce a 
contrived report-there was none. Nava further highlights the 
importance of a head of office, or in this case the chief 
executive of the local government unit, in ensuring that the 
procurement rules are correctly applied and to be ultimately 
responsible for transactions entered into on behalf of the 
government, to quote: 

Although this Court has previously ruled that all heads 
of offices have to rely to a reasonable extent on their 
subordinates and on the good faith of those who 
prepare bids, purchase supplies or enter into 
negotiations, it is not unreasonable to expect 
petitioner to exercise the necessary diligence in 
making sure at the very least, that the proper 
formalities in the questioned transaction were 
observed -- that a public bidding was conducted. 
This step does not entail delving into intricate details of 
product quality, complete delivery or fair and accurate 
pricing. 

Unlike other minute requirements in government 
procurement, compliance or non-compliance Wi; C/ /f) 
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the rules on public bidding is readily apparent; and 
the approving authority can easily call the 
attention of the subordinates concerned. To rule 
otherwise would be to render meaningless the 
accountability of high-ranking public officials and to 
reduce their approving authority to nothing more than a 
mere rubber stamp. The process of approval is not a 
ministerial duty of approving authorities to sign 
every document that comes across their desks. and 
then point to their subordinates as the parties 
responsible if something goes awry. [Citation omitted. 
Emphasis supplied.] 

Awarding and paying for goods which did not undergo 
the prerequisite public bidding deprived the City of Butuan 
from entertaining suppliers which would have provided quality 
fertilizer at a more reasonable price. Manifest partiality was 
evident when Feshan was able to receive payment within the 
same day it was "awarded" the contract. Advantage in favor of 
Feshan is apparent when accused Satorre, with the approval 
of accused Plaza, ensured that only Feshan could provide for 
the liquid organic fertilizer by indicating the specific brand 
name, 'Bio-Nature' and limiting the specifications to the 19 
micronutrients particular to the said brand. With the 
conformity of the illegally constituted CA, accused Galbo, 
Satorre, Evanoso, Calo, Castro, and Plaza gave a semblance of 
legality in the highly irregular procurement process. 

The offense under Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019 may still be 
committed even if bad faith is not attendant because even 
assuming that the accused did not act in bad faith, their 
negligence under the circumstances was not only gross, but 
utterly inexcusable.w In the case of Plameras v. People= the 
Supreme Court upheld the Sandiganbayan's decision that 
there was bad faith and manifest partiality when the accused 
Governor purchased school desks and chairs without 
competitive public bidding and in clear violation of COA rules 
and regulations and the then applicable procurement 
procedures under R.A. 7160. In this case, the importance of 
following the prevailing procurement law is underscored: 

As a Governor, he must know that negotiated 
contract can only be resorted to in case of failure of a 
public bidding. As it is, there is no public bidding to 

20 Alvarez v. People, G.R. No. 192591, July 30,2012. 
21 G.R. No. 187286, September 4,2013. 
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speak of that has been conducted. Intentionally or not, 
it is his duty to act in a circumspect manner to protect 
government funds. To do otherwise is gross inexcusable 
negligence, at the very least, especially so, that 
petitioner acted on his own initiative and without 
authorization from the Provincial School Board.s? 

Conspiracy among the accused 
is readily apparent in their 
actions and roles in various 
aspects of the illegal 
procurement procedures they 
implemented. 

N one of the accused can decry the existence of 
conspiracy among themselves since there was clearly a 
common design to commit a simulated procurement process to 
ensure the purchase of Bio-Nature at a ridiculously high price 
and without going through public bidding. 

We reiterate, to the point of being repetitive, the pertinent 
portions culled from this Court's Decision as follows: 

Accused Plaza was in direct supervision of the 
entire procurement process, starting from the 
request with the DA, through the prodding of co 
accused Satorre, to purchase liquid organic fertilizer 
down to the approval of the checks to be disbursed 
to accused Lapidez of Feshan. Accused Satorre, as 
City Agriculturist, advised accused Plaza to 
purchase in particular, 'Bio- Nature' Liquid Organic 
Fertilizer based on his reading of the promotional 
materials provided by Feshan. In cahoots was 
accused Evanoso who, together with Satorre, 
accepted the 3,333 bottles of Bio- Nature on April 
20, 2004, when there was no PO which would 
warrant its acceptance. It was the Office headed by 
accused Evanoso which did the canvass for 
quotations, when he knew full well it was for show 
since the products sought to be bought were already 
delivered. 

The signatories to the Abstract of Proposal, 
accused Galbo, Satorre, Evanoso, Castro, and Calo 

22Id. 
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signed the same acting as a Committee on Awards, 
when R.A. 9184 was already in force. Also, despite 
the fact that there was no request from and 
approval from the HOPE (accused Plaza) that the 
alternative mode of procurement (direct contracting) 
will be used, they still agreed to award the contract 
to Feshan. All the signatories have seen the 
supporting documents such as the PR and 
Quotations, which on its face, were in violation of 
R.A. 9184 (inclusion of brand name, did not follow 
public bidding rules). Without their concerted acts 
to award the contract to Feshan, the purchase of 
the overpriced fertilizers would not have taken 
place. Accused Galbo, knowing that there was no 
public bidding, and seeing the PR and Quotations 
should have signalled defects in the procurement 
process, her act of still certifying the information on 
the results of the canvass were correct is still 
essential towards committing a violation of Section 
3(e) of R.A. 3019, since her certification indicates to 
the Committee on Awards that these were the actual 
results gathered from a valid canvass. 

The PO was issued before the routing 
of/finalization of the Abstract of Proposal, as such, it 
shows that accused Plaza was dead set on sealing 
the deal with Feshan, through accused Lapidez, 
even without the results of the canvass and the 
approval of the BAC. Without question, accused 
Plaza approved the DVs prepared by accused 
Satorre, seeing that the signatures of co-accused 
Satorre, Calo, and Llagas' were already in the said 
document. 

The seamless transactions from the alleged 
preparation of the PR on April 14, 2004 to the 
issuance of checks for the fertilizer and acceptance 
by Feshan of the payments on April 22, 2004 and 
May 3, 2004, and the attendant participation of 
each of the accused to railroad the purchase of Bio 
Nature leads this Court to deduce that there is an 
existence of conspiracy in the present case to 
commit the violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019/ ['7 
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Without public bidding and with the persistent use of 
defunct government procurement procedures, there is no basis 
for all the accused to procure the overpriced liquid organic 
fertilizer, Bio-Nature. As held in the case of Cedeno v. People 
and the Sandiqanbauan/" citing Zoleta v. Sandiganbayan and 
People-s= 

Conspiracy exists when two or more persons come to an 
agreement concerning the commission of a felony and 
decide to commit it. Conspiracy does not need to be 
proven by direct evidence and may be inferred from the 
conduct before, during, and after the commission of the 
crime - indicative of a joint purpose, concerted action, 
and concurrence of sentiments. In conspiracy. the act 
of one is the act of aZl. Conspiracy is present when 
one concurs with the criminal design of another, as 
shown by an overt act leading to the crime committed. It 
may be deduced from the mode and manner of the 
commission of the crime. [Emphasis supplied.] 

No amount of denial in the participation of each of the 
accused will exculpate them from their liability under Section. 
3(e) of R.A. 3019 as each of them, in their specific roles, 
guaranteed that Feshan would be paid for the 3,333 bottles of 
Bio-Nature organic liquid fertilizer in the absence of public 
bidding in accordance with R.A. 9184, the prevailing 
procurement law. 

AZZ the elements to convict 
accused Plaza for the violation of 
Section 3(g) of R.A. 3019 are 
present. 

Accused Plaza cites Nava v. Sandiqanbauan= to justify 
that even if there is a lack of public bidding, this fact alone 
does not result in manifest and gross disadvantage but only 
that the government was not able to secure the lowest bargain 
in its favor, possibly facilitating graft and corruption. A closer 
reading of the case reveals that the case is against accused 
Plaza's defense. Morales v. People 26 identifies the three 
elements of the crime of violation Section 3(g) of R.A. 3019: "(1) 
the offender is a public officer, (2) who enters into a contract 
or transaction on behalf of the government, and (3) the 

23 G.R. Nos. 193020 & 193040-193042, November 8,2017. 
24 G.R. No. 185224, July 29,2015. 
25 G.R. No. 160211, August 28,2006. 
26 G.R. No. 144047 July 26,2002. 
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contract or transaction is grossly and manifestly 
disadvantageous to the government." The first two (2) 
elements are undisputed. As regards the third element, which 
is also inextricably intertwined with the Court's discussion in 
its Decision on the over-priced liquid organic fertilizer, a 
summary thereof is essential for recall. 

The Notice of Disallowances by the COA-Regional Legal 
and Adjudication Office (COA-RLAO) already declared that 
there was an overpricing in the purchase of the 3,333 liters of 
Bio-Nature liquid organic fertilizer which was purchased at 
Php4,999,500.00 (3,333 liters at Phpl,500.00 each) as against 
the liquid organic fertilizer available in Butuan City estimated 
at PhP458,287.50 (3,333 liters at Php125.00 each). The City 
Government filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the Notice of 
Disallowances but was denied in eOA Decision No. 2005-029. 
The City Government filed an appeal with the COA-Legal and 
Adjudication Office (COA-LAO). The COA-LAO affirmed with 
modification eOA Decision No. 2005-029 dated November 29, 
2005 in its Decision.rt promulgated on August 1, 2007. With 
no appeal for the LAO-Local Decision, the COA-LAO issued a 
Notice of Finality of Decision dated December 28, 2011. The 
COA-LAO issued eOA Order of Execution dated January 4, 
2012. 

There being no clear showing of grave abuse of discretion 
on the part of COA in its decision and resolution, this Court 
does not find any reason to overturn its earlier decision 
convicting accused Plaza for violation of Section 3 (g) or R.A. 
3019. COA's findings are accorded with respect and finality 
considering that the COA is one of the agencies entrusted with 
the regulation of activities coming under special technical 
knowledge and training. 

Accused Plaza, on behalf of the City Government of 
Butuan, entered into a transaction which was grossly and 
manifestly disadvantageous to it because Bio-Nature was 
overpriced by at least 10000/0 compared to fertilizers available 
in their locality. Due to the overpricing, the adjusted audit 
disallowance amounts to Php4,503,716.25. 

In sum, the motions for reconsideration filed by each of 
the accused are mere reiterations of their arguments which 
were already thoroughly discussed by this Court and none of 

27 Exh. ((BBB". 
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the parties raised any substantial arguments nor provided any 
cogent reason to warrant a reconsideration or modification of 
our Decision promulgated on November 29,2019. 

Modification of Decision to reflect 
discussions and conclusions 
relative to accused Plaza's 
conviction for violation of Section 
3(g) of R.A. 3019. 

In accused Plaza's Motion for Reconsideration, she prayed 
that this Court reconsider its earlier decision and to acquit 
accused Plaza for violation of Sections 3(e) and (g) of R.A. 
3019. In paragraph 5 of the said motion, she stated that since 
"Plaza knew from the start that there was already a preference 
in acquiring the Bio- Nature liquid organic fertilizer from 
Feshan Philippines despite it being overpriced. As a result, 
Plaza was made solely liable to pay the City of Butuan the 
Adjusted Audit Disallowance of P4,S03,716.2S,"-thus, giving 
an impression that she alone was being made civilly liable for 
the violations of both Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. 3019. 

Accused Plaza's interpretation may have stemmed from 
the second paragraph of the dispositive portion of the Decision 
wherein this Court held that: 

2. In Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0265, accused 
Leonidas Theresa B. Plaza is found GUILTY BEYOND 
REASONABLE DOUBT of violation of Section 3(e) of 
R.A. 3019, as amended. Accordingly, she is hereby 
sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty of 
imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) month, as 
minimum, to ten (10) years, as maximum, and to suffer 
perpetual disqualification from holding public office. 
Further, that she pay the City Government of Butuan 
the amount of Four Million, Five Hundred Three 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixteen and 25/100 Pesos 
(Php4,503,716.25). 

As worded, the inadvertent typographical error in the 
section violated by accused Plaza is evident. To clarify, the 
paragraph also indicated that the penalty imposed is for 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0265, which was a case filed 
against accused Plaza and Lapidez (still at large) for the 
violation of Section 3(g) of R.A. 3019. The entire discussion on 
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the violation of Section 3(g) of R.A. 3019 in the Decision= 
support the conviction of accused Plaza. In order to avoid 
further confusion, it is imperative to modify the second 
paragraph of the dispositive portion of the Decision by 
replacing Section 3 (e) to 3 (g) . 

WHEREFORE, the Court denies the following motions 
for lack of merit: 

(l)Motion for Reconsideration of the Sandiqanbauari's 
Decision dated 29 November 2019 of accused Leonidas 
Theresa B. Plaza; 

(2) Motion for Reconsideration (Of Decision promulgated on 
November 19) 2019) of accused Salvador L. Satorre, 
Arthur Castro, Rodolfo B. Evanoso, Bebiano B. Calo, and 
Melita Loida T. Galbo; and 

(3) Motion for Reconsideration of accused Danilo C. Furia 

and modifies paragraph 2 of the dispositive portion of this 
Court's Decision dated November 29, 2019 and should now 
read as follows: 

2. In Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0265, accused 
Leonidas Theresa B. Plaza is found GUILTY BEYOND 
REASONABLE DOUBT of violation of Section 3{gJ of 
R.A. 3019, as amended. Accordingly, she is hereby 
sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty of 
imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) month, as 
minimum, to ten (10) years, as maximum, and to suffer 
perpetual disqualification from holding public office. 
Further, that she pay the City Government of Butuan 
the amount of Four Million, Five Hundred Three 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixteen and 25/100 Pesos 
(Php4,503,716.25). 

SO ORDERED. 

Quezon City, Metro Manila. 

28 pp. 66- 71. 
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WE CONCUR: 

ATTESTATION 

I attest that the conclusions in the above Resolution 
were reached in consultation before the case was 
assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's 
Division. 

I,d Division 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the 
Constitution, and the Division Chairperson's Attestation, 
it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above 
Resolution were reached in consultation before the case 
was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's 
Division. 


